
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 15 July 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Sandra Barnes 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

 
 Councillor Michael Adams 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 
 

 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during the COVID-19 emergency, this 
local authority meeting is being held remotely using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to 

not physically gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live audio will be 
streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published after the meeting. 

 
Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 

being recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during 
this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 

 
For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please view our privacy notice 

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 15 July 2020 at 2.00 pm to transact the business as set 
out below. 
 

 
Mike Hill 
Acting Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

1   Opening Prayers 
 

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

 

3   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

 

4   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 
29 January and 5 March 2020 
 

9 - 31 

 

5   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 

6   To deal with any petitions received under Standing Order 8a 
 

 

 

7   To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8 
 

 

 Question from Lee Weston: 
 
“Since Gedling Borough Council declared a climate emergency in Nov 2019, 
what exactly does declaring a Climate emergency actually mean and what 
action has been taken?”  
 

 

 

8   To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9 
 

 

 



 
 

9   Appointment of Chief Executive 
 

33 - 36 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

10   Changes to the Conservative Group 
 

37 - 38 

 Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

11   Proposed amendment to Procedural Standing Orders - Substitutes at 
Committees 
 

39 - 42 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

12   Referral from Cabinet: Annual Treasury Activity Report 2019/20 
 

43 - 61 

 Report of the Assistant Director - Finance. 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 
Approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2019/20 as required by the 
regulations. 
 

 

 

13   Referral from Cabinet: Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 
2019-20 
 

63 - 125 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
Council is recommended to approve the: 
 

1) Capital carry forwards of £1,120,000 included in Appendix 6 to the report 
for non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000; 

 
2) Overall method of financing of the 2019/20 capital expenditure as set out 

in paragraph 3.4 of the report; and 
 

3) Capital determinations regarding financing and debt provisions as set out 
in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 

 

 

 

14   Referral from Audit Committee: Mazars External Audit - Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 
 

127 - 146 



 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Finance. 
 
Council is recommended to note the report. 
 

 

 

15   Referral from Standards Committee: Membership of Standards 
Committee and review of Independent Person Remuneration 
 

147 - 150 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 

1) Remove the vacant post of co-opted parish representative from the 
Standards Committee; and 

 
2) Increase the remuneration paid to the Independent Person and the 

reserve Independent to £860 per annum and £400 per annum 
respectively, and that this shall be back dated to take effect from 1 April 
2020. 

 

 

 

16   To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1) 
 

 

 

 a   Minutes of meeting Monday 15 July 2019 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

151 - 154 

 

 b   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 14 January 2020 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee  
 

155 - 158 

 

 c   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 14 January 2020 of Audit Committee  
 

159 - 161 

 

 d   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 15 January 2020 of Planning 
Committee  
 

163 - 196 

 

 e   Minutes of meeting Monday 20 January 2020 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

197 - 202 

 

 f   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 28 January 2020 of Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee  

203 - 204 



 
 

 

 g   Minutes of meeting Thursday 30 January 2020 of Cabinet  
 

205 - 208 

 

 h   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 4 February 2020 of Licensing Act 
Committee  
 

209 - 210 

 

 i   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 4 February 2020 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee  
 

211 - 214 

 

 j   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 12 February 2020 of Planning 
Committee  
 

215 - 219 

 

 k   Minutes of meeting Thursday 13 February 2020 of Cabinet  
 

221 - 224 

 

 l   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 3 March 2020 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee  
 

225 - 228 

 

 m   Minutes of meeting Monday 9 March 2020 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

229 - 233 

 

 n   Minutes of meeting Thursday 12 March 2020 of Standards 
Committee  
 

235 - 238 

 

 o   Minutes of meeting Thursday 19 March 2020 of Cabinet  
 

239 - 241 

 

 p   Minutes of meeting Monday 1 June 2020 of Licensing Act Panel  
 

243 - 245 

 

 q   Minutes of meeting Monday 1 June 2020 of Audit Committee  
 

247 - 249 

 

 r   Minutes of meeting Friday 12 June 2020 of Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee  
 

251 - 253 

 
 



 
 

 s   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 17 June 2020 of Planning 
Committee  
 

255 - 282 

 

 t   Minutes of meeting Thursday 18 June 2020 of Cabinet  
 

283 - 284 

 

 u   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 24 June 2020 of Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee  
 

285 - 286 

 

 v   Decisions made under delegated authority  
 

287 - 294 

 

17   To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a) 
 

 

 

18   To consider motions under Standing Order 12 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Clive Towsey-
Hinton 

 
1    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Sally Baylis delivered opening prayers.  
 
The Council observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of Holocaust 
Memorial Day.  
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and 
Towsey-Hinton.  
 
Council was informed that Councillor Lawrence would be late to the 
meeting. 
 

3    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

The Mayor thanked her Chaplain for leading the Holocaust Memorial 
Service that had taken place in the Council Chamber earlier that week 
and commented that it had been well attended by Staff and Members. 
The Mayor recited the poem ‘Never Shall I Forget’ by Elie Wiesel, a 
holocaust survivor. The Mayor spoke of the importance of exercising 
kindness and respect in our daily lives regardless of our differences.  
 

4    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to note that the 
Council observed a one minute’s silence to mark International 
Transgender Awareness Day.    
 

5    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance, Mike Hill, declared 
an interest in agenda item 12, ‘Transitional Arrangements Relating to the 
Post of Chief Executive’ and stated that he would leave the Council 
Chamber. 
 

6    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A.  
 
None received. 
 

7    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None received. 
 

8    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
Question received from Councillor Martin Smith 
 
New Litter Bins 
 
“I think we all agree that tackling the increasing problem of litter across 
the Borough should be one of the priorities of the Council. This problem 
is addressed by both our own staff and in some areas local volunteers.  
Good examples of this are the Ravenshead Litter Force group, who 
[...]
fixings to secure the bin in situ. 

 All of this takes time as the officers involved undertake a number 
of other roles including fixing street name signs  
 

Madame Mayor, can I make it absolutely clear that this Leadership is 
committed to delivering on all of the bin requests, subject to this criteria 
being met, and that officers have already started a programme of new 
bin installation across the borough in both urban and rural areas. So far 
we have installed 38 bins in the suggested locations with another 12 
sites under review.” 
 
In response to an additional comment from Councillor Martin Smith, the 
Deputy Leader confirmed that a list of locations would be circulated to 
Members following the meeting. 
 

 
Councillor Lawrence joined the meeting at 6.17pm 

Page 11



 

9    COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance, seeking approval for the continuation of the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve and adopt the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
2020/21, from 1 April 2020 with no changes to the CTRS for working age 
people as described in Section 1 of this report, except for the annual 
uprating and amendments of allowances and premiums in line with 
Housing Benefit levels. 
 

10    REFERRAL FROM THE APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF 
SERVICE COMMITTEE: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager 
Organisational Development, which had been referred to Council by the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Adopt the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 for publication on the Council’s 
website. 
 

11    REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE: MAZARS ANNUAL 
AUDIT LETTER 2018/19  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance which had been referred to Council by Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive and note the Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2018/19. 
 

12    TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE POST OF 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance left the meeting at 
6.35pm. 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services seeking approval for transitional 
arrangements following the departure of the Chief Executive.  
 
The Deputy Leader paid tribute to the Chief Executive for her vision, her 
calm and wise counsel and her innovative and creative approach during 
her time at the Council. The Deputy Leader wished her well in her new 

Page 12



 

post, on behalf of the Council. The Leader of the Opposition also paid 
tribute to the Chief Executive, having always found her to be 
professional, courteous and even-handed.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Subject to receipt of a notice of resignation, for the transitional period: 
 

1) Mike Hill, will take on the role of acting Chief Executive, be 
designated as Head of Paid Service; appointed as Returning 
Officer for local elections (Borough and Parish) and Parish Polls 
and Electoral Registration Officer; and appointed as Proper 
Officer for all those functions where the Chief Executive is 
designated as the Proper Officer;  

 
2) Mike Hill be paid an honorarium to take his salary to the bottom of 

the current Chief Executive salary scale for the transitional period 
to reflect the additional responsibilities in carrying out those 
functions usually discharged by the Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service; and 

 
3) Subject to Mike Hill confirming that he no longer wishes to act as 

Section 151 Officer, Alison Ball, Service Manager Financial 
Services be designated as the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
during the transitional period. 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance re-joined the 

meeting at 6.51pm. 
 

13    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

14    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 

15    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
None received. 

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm 
    

   Signed by Chair:    
  Date:     

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Clive Towsey-
Hinton 

 
71    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and 
Towsey Hinton. 
 

72    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
The Mayor, on behalf of Labour Councillors, declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in the nomination of Vernon Coaker to Honorary Freeman of the 
Borough due
[...]
,127.32 
St Albans 1,362.78 1,589.90 1,817.04 2,044.16 2,498.42 2,952.68 3,406.94 4,088.32 
Stoke Bardolph 1,345.98 1,570.31 1,794.64 2,018.97 2,467.63 2,916.29 3,364.95 4,037.94 
Woodborough 1,395.46 1,628.04 1,860.62 2,093.19 2,558.34 3,023.50 3,488.65 4,186.38 
         
All other parts of the 
Council’s area 

 
1,342.47 

 
1,566.21 

 
1,789.96 

 
2,013.70 

 
2,461.19 

 
2,908.68 

 
3,356.17 

 
4,027.40 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Council 
 
Subject: Appointment of Chief Executive 

Date: 15 July 2020 

Author: Director of Organisational Development & Democratic Services 

 

Purpose  

To seek approval for the appointment of a new the Chief Executive following an 
internal recruitment and selection process. 

 

Recommendations 

THAT: 

1) Mike Hill be appointed as Chief Executive with effect from 16 July 
2020;  

2) His formal designation as Head of Paid Service, appointment as 
Returning Officer for local elections (Borough and Parish) and Parish 
Polls and Electoral Registration Officer to continue; and  

3) Alison Ball’s designation as the Council’s Section 151 Officer to 
continue. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Chief Executive post was last vacated at the start of March this year. 
On 29 January 2020, full Council agreed that transitional arrangements to 
ensure the smooth running of the Council following Ms Bradford’s 
departure.  Mike Hill was appointed as Acting Chief Executive, designated 
as Head of Paid Service, appointed as Returning Officer for local elections 
(Borough and Parish) and Parish Polls and Electoral Registration Officer. 
Council was notified that proposals for the permanent replacement of the 
Chief Executive would need to be considered in due course and that the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Appointments and Conditions of the Service Committee (“ACSC”) would 
deal with the recruitment process. 

1.2 On 1
[...]
decision is made about 
the permanent management structure.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Mike Hill be appointed as Chief Executive with effect 
from 16 July 2020 and his formal designation as Head of Paid Service, 
appointment as Returning Officer for local elections (Borough and Parish) 
and Parish Polls and Electoral Registration Officer should continue.  

2.2 As Members will be aware, the Council is required to designate an Officer 
as Section 151 Officer and consequent on the above decision it is 
proposed that Alison Ball’s designation as the Council’s Section 151 

Page 34



Officer should continue. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 To not agree the appointment to the post of Chief Executive. In this case 
the ACSC will need to reconsider what methods should be undertaken to 
fill the vacant post of Chief Executive. This could include full external 
process or internal re-advertisement.   

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The proposals can be accommodated from existing budgets. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The recruitment process must be conducted in accordance with the 
Council’s Standing Orders Relating to Staff. ACSC has the power to deal 
with the recruitment process, but the Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service can only be appointed by Full Council.  

5.2 Under S.4(1) Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the Council is 
under a duty to designate one of its officers as Head of Paid Service.  The 
statutory role of Head of Paid Service cannot be held by the Monitoring 
Officer but may be held by the Chief Financial Officer. 

5.3 Under S.151 Local Government Act 1972 the Council is required to make 
arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and shall 
secure that one of its officers has responsibility for the administration of 
those affairs (“Chief Financial Officer”). ACSC has the power to designate 
an Officer as Section 151 Officer. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no adverse equalities implications identified. The vacancy was 
openly notified to all officers covered by the JNC Conditions of Service for 
Chief Officers. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 None. 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None. 

Page 35



 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by: Deputy Chief Financial 
Officer 

 

Date: 25 June 2020  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer.  
  
 

 
 

Page 36



 
 

Report to Council 
 
Subject: Changes to the Conservative Group 

Date: 15 July 2020 

Author: Service Manager Democratic Services 

Purpose 

For Council to approve a change to the membership of the Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee and to recognise a change of Leader within the 
Conservative Group. 

Recommendation(s) 

That Council 

1) Agrees Councillor Sam Smith will replace Councillor Barnfather on 
the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee; and 

2) Recognises Councillor Adams as Leader of the Conservative Group 
following his appointment at the Group’s AGM on 15 June 2020. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Due to the COVID-19 emergency, the Council’s Annual General Meeting 
was unable to take place. This meant that there was not the usual 
opportunity for political groups to make changes to their committee 
memberships and positions attracting a special responsibility allowance. 

1.2 Following the Conservative Group’s own AGM, Democratic Services was 
informed of changes affecting the Conservative Group. This report informs 
Council of these changes and makes appropriate recommendations to 
give effect to them. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 The report proposes one change to the membership of the Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee. it is also proposed that Council 
recognises a change of Leader in the Conservative Group following the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



Group’s AGM. 

3 Alternative Options
[...]
pendix 6 

for non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000; 

  ii) The overall method of financing of the 2019/20 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4; 

  iii) The capital determinations regarding financing and debt 

provisions as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 A refreshed Gedling Plan for 2019/20 was approved by Council on 5 March 

2019.  The Plan set out the priorities, objectives and top actions for the 

Council along with the associated budgets. 

 

1.2 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and 

performance management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 

 

1.3 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against 

revenue and capital budgets, improvement activity and performance 

indicators have all been brought together and are now embedded in the way 

the Council works.  Whilst the budget and performance information is 

presented in 2 separate reports, they are reported to Cabinet together and 

will appear on the same agenda. 

 

 

 

Page 64



1.4 This report highlights continued good management of the Revenue and Capital 

budgets.   

1.5 During 2019/20 Cabinet received the usual Gedling Plan quarterly monitoring 

reports and approved a number of budget amendments to align resources to 

meet identified budget pressures, managing within the overall maximum 

revenue budget of £11,676,000 approved by Council.  Capital budgets have 

also been monitored by Cabinet to ensure schemes are appropriately profiled, 

with the current estimate for 2019/20 being approved at £4,611,800. 

1.6 The Council’s Financial Regulations allow for the carry forward of capital and 

revenue budgets to the new financial year where there is an underspend 

against the approved budget.  Approval of full Council is required for schemes, 

which are not contractually committed, with a value over £50,000 for Capital 

and £10,000 for Revenue.  There are four capital schemes that require Cou
[...]
urrent policy 

D932 14/02/2020 Public Protection 

Public Protection Fees and 
Charges 2020/2021 

To approve the revised Fees and Charges for Public 
Protection for the next financial year 

D931 14/02/2020 Public Protection 

P
age 294

http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=949
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=949
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=949
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=946
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=946
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=946
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=946
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=939
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=939
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=940
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=940
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=940
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=932
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=932
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=932
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=932
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=931
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=931

	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 29 January and 5 March 2020
	$$Minutes2
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	9 Appointment of Chief Executive
	10 Changes to the Conservative Group
	11 Proposed amendment to Procedural Standing Orders - Substitutes at Committees
	12 Referral from Cabinet: Annual Treasury Activity Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Referral from Cabinet: Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2019-20
	Appendix 1
	Copy of Appx 2  Summ GF Bal  Earmkd Resvs 2019-20
	Appendix 3 Movement in Earmarked Reserves 2019-20
	Appendix 4 Member Pot 2019-20
	Appendix 5 Capital Outturn 2019-20
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7 Capital Financing Summary 2019-20
	Appendix 8 - year end pension fund valuation

	14 Referral from Audit Committee: Mazars External Audit - Audit Strategy Memorandum
	Mazars External Audit Plan Appendix.pdf

	15 Referral from Standards Committee: Membersh

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 15 July 2020 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Roxanne Ellis, Councillor Rosa Keneally 
and Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 
1    OPENING PRAYERS  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Sally Baylis delivered opening prayers, 
including a statement in remembrance of the victims of the Srebrenica 

genocide following the recent 25th Anniversary Memorial Day. 

 
2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roxanne Ellis, 
Keneally and Thomas.  
  
Council was informed that Councillor Murray would be late to the 
meeting. 
 

3    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 



 

The Mayor paid tribute to former Councillor and Honorary Alderman 
Gordon Tunnicliffe. Under this item, a number of members paid tribute to 
Alderman Tunnicliffe’s public service and his kind and caring nature and 
that his loss would be felt by all at the Council. The Mayor added that it 
was hoped to hold a service of remembrance once public health 
restrictions were eased. 
  
The Mayor spoke about the new viewing platforms at Gedling Country 
Park and encouraged members to visit. The Mayor thanked the 
contractors for their expertise in delivering the project. 
  
The Mayor thanked all Councillors for supporting her in raising money 
for her Nottingham Hospitals Charity and it was hoped that the funds 
would be put towards purchasing diagnostic equipment for children with 
asthma. 
  
The Mayor also paid tribute to a former employee, David Lawson, who 
worked for the Council for 50 years and had recently passed away. 
 

4    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 29 JANUARY AND 5 MARCH 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Acting Chief Executive, Mike Hill declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 9 and stated that he would leave the meeting when the item 
was discussed. 
 

6    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A  
 
None received. 
 

7    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8  
 
A question had been received from Lee Weston. As per standing order 
8.07, the questioner had been given an opportunity to attend the 
meeting but was not present and therefore the question could not be put. 
A written answer would be supplied to the questioner. 
 

8    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9  
 
None received. 



 

 
9    APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
The Acting Chief Executive left the meeting at 2.32pm. 

Councillor Simon Murray joined the meeting at 2.37pm. 
  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services seeking approval for the 
appointment of a new Chief Executive following an internal recruitment 
and selection process.  
  
Several members spoke in support of the recommendations and upon 
his return to the meeting, Mike Hill thanked Council for his appointment.  
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Appoint Mike Hill as Chief Executive with effect from 16 July 
2020; 
  

2)    Continue his formal designation as Head of Paid Service, 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer; and 

  
3)    Continue Alison Ball’s designation as the Council’s Section 151 

Officer. 
  

The Chief Executive re-joined the meeting at 2.46pm. 
 

10    CHANGES TO THE CONSERVATIVE GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Democratic 
Services approving a change to the membership of the Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee and recognising a change of 
Leader within the Conservative Group. 
 
The Mayor and a number of members paid tribute to Councillor 
Barnfather as outgoing Leader of the Conservative Group, thanking him 
for his decorum, efficiency and friendship. The Mayor also welcomed the 
new Leader and Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Replace Councillor Barnfather with Councillor Sam Smith on the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee; and 

 
2) Recognise Councillor Adams as Leader of the Conservative 

Group following his appointment at the Group’s AGM on 15 June 
2020. 

 
11    PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO PROCEDURAL STANDING 

ORDERS - SUBSTITUTES AT COMMITTEES  



 

 
As set out in the report and in accordance with the constitution, this 
matter was adjourned to the next meeting of Council. 
 

12    REFERRAL FROM CABINET: ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY 
REPORT 2019/20  
 

Councillor Hope left the meeting at 3.10pm. 
  
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Finance, 
which had been referred to Council by Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report as required by the 
regulations. 
 

13    REFERRAL FROM CABINET: BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET 
CARRY FORWARDS 2019-20  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which had been referred to Council by Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED to approve: 
  

1)    The capital carry forwards of £1,120,000 included in Appendix 6 
to the report for non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000; 
and 

  
2)    The overall method of financing of the 2019-20 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report; and 

  
3)    The capital determinations regarding financing and debt 

provisions as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 
 

14    REFERRAL FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE: MAZARS EXTERNAL 
AUDIT - AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Finance, 
which had been referred to Council by Audit Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the Mazars External Audit Strategy Memorandum. 
 

15    REFERRAL FROM STANDARDS COMMITTEE: MEMBERSHIP OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF INDEPENDENT 
PERSON REMUNERATION  
 



 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services, which had been referred to 
Council by the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Remove the vacant post of co-opted parish representative from 
the Standards Committee; and 
 

2) Increase the remuneration paid to the Independent Person and 
the reserve Independent Person to £860 per annum and £400 per 
annum, to be back dated from 1 April 2020. 

 
16    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 

CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1)  
 
None received. 
 

17    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A)  
 
None received. 
 

18    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12  
 
None received. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


